Locale of the Study 

This study was conducted in Kitaotao District, Bukidnon, Philippines. This district is part of 

the Division of Bukidnon in Region X and encompasses a variety of public elementary and 

secondary Schools. The study focused specifically on three hundred and twelve (312) public 

elementary and secondary school teachers within this municipality for the academic year 2024-

2025. The purpose of the research at this location is to gather information that will be useful to 

both the local school community and to further understanding of instructional delivery 

practices and teacher management. 

3.3. Respondents of the Study 

The respondents of this study were randomly selected, three hundred and twelve (312) 

elementary and secondary public-school teachers of Kitaotao District, Division of Bukidnon. 

Regardless of their specialization during the school year 2024-2025. The respondents rate 

themselves in their learning action cell engagement, technology integration effectiveness, and